Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE			
(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) PATENTS ONLY U.S. Parent and Trademark Office			
Tab settings $\Rightarrow \Rightarrow \Rightarrow \qquad \blacktriangledown$	▼ ▼ ▼		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof		
Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving part /(ies)		
HIG Recovery Fund. Inc.	Name: Hileo Capital LP		
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: One Northbrook Place, 5 Revere Drive, Suite 510		
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	City: Northbrook State: IL. Zip: 60062		
Security Agreement Change of Name			
Other -			
Execution Date: May 13, 2004			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Additional counts) & address(as) attached? M. Var. D. No.		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attay hed? 🔀 Ycs 🗌 No		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
10/821,488; 29/203,172	5781980		
Additional numbers attached? Yes No			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3		
Name: Scott M. Kareff, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)		
Internal Address: Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP	☐ Enclosed		
Street Address: 919 Third Avenue	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
	8. Deposit account number: Schulte I oth & Zabel LLP - 500675		
City: New York State: N.Y. Zip: 10022	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paging by deposit account)		
DO NOT USE THIS PAGE			
9. Statement and signature.			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.			
Scott M. Kareff, Esq.	May 24, 2004		
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

9640323.1

EXECUTION VERSION

PATENT GRANT OF SECURITY

WHEREAS, HIG RECOVERY FUND, INC., a Delaware corpc ration, located at c/o H.I.G. Capital, LLC, 1001 Brickell Bay Drive, 27th Floor, Miami, Florida 33131 ("Grantor"), owns the patents and patent applications shown in the attached Schedule A (co lectively, the "Patents"), for which there are recordings or applications in the United States Fatent and Trademark Office under the numbers shown in the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Grantor is obligated to HILCO CAPITAL LP, a Indiaware limited partnership ("Hilco") and various other financial institutions (collectively, with Hilco, "Lenders") and Hilco as agent for Lenders (in such capacity, "Agent") pursuant to (i) a cer ain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, among Agent, Lenders, Grantor and the other loan parties named therein and (ii) a certain Patent Collateral Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, made by Grantor and other loan parties in favor of Agent (as each nay be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise from time to time, collectively, the "Agree ments"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Grantor is granting to Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders a security interest in the Patents, all proceeds thereof, all rights corresponding thereto and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, and the recordings and applications therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant unto Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders and grant to Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders a security interest in and to the Patents, and recordings and applications therefor, which security interest shall secure all the Obligations as defined in the Agreements and in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof and shall be in addition to the grant of security interest under the Agreements.

9628537.3

Grantor expressly acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent and Lenders with respect to the assignment and security interest granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreements.

Dated: New York, New York

may 😘 ____, 2004

Witness:

HIG RECOVERY FUND, INC.

By:

Name: John Bolduc

Title: President and Director

STATE OF Florida) ss.:
COUNTY OF miami Dack

On the 13 day of 100, 2004, before me personally came John Boldue, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President and Director of HIG Recovery Fund, Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by order of the board of directors of said corporation.

Notary Public

SCHEDULE A

Schedule A to a Patent Grant of Security dated April 30, 2004, by HIG RECOVERY FUND, INC. in favor of HILCO CAPITAL LP, as Agent.

APPLICATION		ISSUE OR	
OR PAT <u>ENT NO.</u>	<u>COUNTRY</u>	FILING DATE	<u>TITLE</u>
#5781980	United States	7/21/98	Displey with molding spring
	United States	2 Patent Applications filed 4/2004	Pneumatic Carrier; Inventors: Danny D. Keller and Steven K. Ettleson, assigned to Golston Company d/b/a Golston PRoducts Solutions Company, a Texas corporation